

HOUSE BILL 23-1213

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Young and Bradfield, Amabile, Bacon, Bird, Boesenecker, Brown, Dickson, Duran, English, Gonzales-Gutierrez, Hamrick, Herod, Jodeh, Joseph, Lieder, Lindsay, Lukens, McLachlan, Ricks, Sharbini, Snyder, Titone, Valdez, Vigil, Weinberg, Willford, Woodrow, McCluskie;

also SENATOR(S) Mullica, Bridges, Exum, Ginal, Hansen, Hinrichsen, Priola, Roberts, Sullivan, Fenberg.

CONCERNING THE DISTRIBUTION OF STOP THE BLEED MATERIALS TO SCHOOLS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** part 14 to article 3.5 of title 25 as follows:

PART 14 STOP THE BLEED SCHOOL CONTROL KITS

25-3.5-1401. Stop the bleed school kits - report - definitions - repeal. (1) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL DISTRIBUTE STOP THE BLEED CONTROL

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

KITS TO EACH SCHOOL THAT CHOOSES TO ADMINISTER STOP THE BLEED TRAINING.

- (2) FOR EACH OF THE 2023-24, 2024-25, AND 2025-26 STATE FISCAL YEARS, THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY SHALL APPROPRIATE ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE DEPARTMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTING STOP THE BLEED CONTROL KITS TO HIGH SCHOOLS, MIDDLE SCHOOLS, AND ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS. ANY UNEXPENDED MONEY REMAINING AT THE END OF THE 2023-24 AND 2024-25 STATE FISCAL YEARS FROM THIS APPROPRIATION:
 - (a) DOES NOT REVERT TO THE GENERAL FUND OR ANY OTHER FUND;
- (b) May be used by the department in the 2024-25 and 2025-26 state fiscal years without further appropriation; and
- (c) MUST NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE PURPOSE SET FORTH IN THIS SECTION.
- (d) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL PROVIDE EACH SCHOOL WITH ITS ALLOTMENT OF BLEED CONTROL KITS AFTER A SCHOOL HAS HELD A STOP THE BLEED TRAINING.
- (3) THE DEPARTMENT SHALL DISTRIBUTE BLEED CONTROL KITS ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING:
- (a) SCHOOLS WITH A POPULATION OF OVER ONE THOUSAND STUDENTS THAT OPT IN RECEIVE TEN BLEED CONTROL KITS;
- (b) SCHOOLS WITH A POPULATION BETWEEN FIVE HUNDRED AND ONE THOUSAND STUDENTS THAT OPT IN RECEIVE FIVE BLEED CONTROL KITS; AND
- (c) SCHOOLS WITH A POPULATION OF LESS THAN FIVE HUNDRED STUDENTS THAT OPT IN RECEIVE THREE BLEED CONTROL KITS.
- (4) On or before July 1, 2024, and on or before July 1 each year thereafter through July 1, 2026, the department shall collaborate with the American college of surgeons' committee on trauma to submit a report to the health and human services committee of the senate and the public and behavioral health and

HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, OR ANY SUCCESSOR COMMITTEES, AND TO THE GOVERNOR ON THE DISTRIBUTION OF STOP THE BLEED CONTROL KITS. AT A MINIMUM, THE REPORT MUST INCLUDE:

- (a) THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SCHOOLS THAT OPTED IN TO RECEIVE STOP THE BLEED CONTROL KITS;
- (b) THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PEOPLE IN SCHOOLS WHO HAVE BEEN TRAINED IN STOP THE BLEED;
- (c) The total number of stop the bleed control kits that have been sent to schools; and
- (d) The total cost of distributing the stop the bleed control kits.
- (5) ANY CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT THAT THE DEPARTMENT ENTERS INTO IN FURTHERANCE OF THIS SECTION IS EXEMPT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "PROCUREMENT CODE", ARTICLES 101 TO 112 OF TITLE 24.
 - (6) As used in this section:
- (a) "BLEED CONTROL" MEANS ACTIONS THAT CONTROL BLEEDING FROM A PERSON WHO HAS SUFFERED A TRAUMATIC INJURY.
- (b) "BLEED CONTROL KIT" MEANS A FIRST AID RESPONSE KIT DEVELOPED BY STOP THE BLEED THAT CONTAINS:
- (I) ONE TOURNIQUET ENDORSED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE COMMITTEE ON TACTICAL COMBAT CASUALTY CARE;
 - (II) ONE COMPRESSION BANDAGE;
 - (III) ONE BLEEDING CONTROL BANDAGE;
 - (IV) PROTECTIVE GLOVES;
 - (V) ONE MARKER; AND

- (VI) ONE PAIR OF SCISSORS.
- (c) "SCHOOL" MEANS A PUBLIC SCHOOL, SCHOOL DISTRICT, BOARD OF COOPERATIVE SERVICES, CHARTER SCHOOL, OR INSTITUTE CHARTER SCHOOL.
- (d) "STOP THE BLEED" MEANS THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS' STOP THE BLEED PROGRAM THAT IS ADMINISTERED BY THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF SURGEONS' COMMITTEE ON TRAUMA.
 - (7) This section is repealed, effective July 1, 2026.

SECTION 2. Appropriation. For the 2023-24 state fiscal year, \$155,541 is appropriated to the department of public health and environment for use by the health facilities and emergency medical services division. This appropriation is from the general fund and is based on an assumption that the division will require an additional 0.1 FTE. To implement this act, the division may use this appropriation for administration and operations related to operations management. Any money appropriated in this section not expended prior to July 1, 2024, is further appropriated to the department for the 2024-25 and 2025-26 fiscal years for the same purpose.

SECTION 3. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety.

Julie McChaskie
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES

Steve Fenberg PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Robin Jones

CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE

OF REPRESENTATIVES

res Cincle of Markoell

Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED Monday, May 15th, 2023 at 12:55pm (Date and Time).

Jared S. Polis

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO